## CITY OF STEINBACH Regular Council Meeting May 16, 2023

## **MINUTES**

- 1. Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of City of Steinbach Council held on Tuesday, May 16, 2023 at City of Steinbach Council Chambers.
- 2. Mayor Earl Funk called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m., with the following members of Council present: Councillors Jac Siemens, Damian Penner, Jake Hiebert, and Michael Zwaagstra. Also present: City Manager, Troy Warkentin, Manager, Corporate Services, Adam Thiessen and City Clerk, Amanda Dubois.
- 3. Councillor Bill Hiebert opened the meeting.
- R23-090 4. Councillor D. Penner, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the agenda be adopted.

-Un. Carried-

R23-091 5. Councillor B. Hiebert, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that the minutes of the May 6, 2023 Regular Council Meeting be approved.

-Un. Carried-

R23-092 6. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that Councillor S. Penner be excused from the meeting.

-Un. Carried-

R23-093 7. Councillor J. Hiebert, Councillor B. Hiebert RESOLVED that the following accounts be approved for payment:

Accounts Payable (May 10, 2023)	\$ 1,213,806.10
Monthly Pay Period No. 5 (May 3, 2023)	\$ 51,369.28
Bi-weekly Pay Period No. 10 (May 8, 2023)	\$ 288,610.01

-Un. Carried-

R23-094 8. Councillor D. Penner, Councillor M. Zwaagstra RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach give third reading to By-Law 2224 being a plan of works by-law.

-Un. Carried-

R23-095 9. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor J. Hiebert RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach give second reading to By-Law 2225, being the Realty and Education Tax Levy by-law.

-Un. Carried-

R23-096 10. Councillor B.Hiebert, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach give third reading to By-Law 2225, being the Realty and Education Tax Levy by-law.

-Un. Carried-

R23-097 11. Councillor J. Hiebert, Councillor M. Zwaagstra RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach give second reading to By-Law 2226, being the Business Tax Levy by-law.

-Un. Carried-

R23-098 12. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach give third reading to By-Law 2226, being the Business Tax Levy by-law.

-Un. Carried-

R23-099		Councillor B. Hiebert, Councillor J. Siemens RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach cept the following Business Licences. (list attached)	
		-Un. Carried-	
R23-100	14. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor D. I issued during the month of April 2023 be accepted	Penner RESOLVED that the building permits as ed. (list attached)	
		-Un. Carried-	
R23-101	15. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor J. H accept the following approved excavator's licence	iebert RESOLVED that the City of Steinbach e as issued by the Operations Department.	
	Lic. No. 23-11 - Penner Underground – St	reven Penner - Utilities	
		-Un. Carried-	
R23-102	16. Councillor M. Zwaagstra, Councillor D. Fapproved for 2022. (list attached)	Penner RESOLVED that the reserve transfers be	
		-Un. Carried-	
	17. Correspondence and a payment (\$25,000. from the Minister of Environment, Climate and Page Received as information.	00) of the Manitoba Composts Support Program arks were acknowledged.	
	18. Correspondence from Larry Funk request Street and the installation and enforcement of 2 h acknowledged.  Council discussion followed.	ing the enforcement of 2 hour parking on Henry our parking signs on Ash Avenue were	
	19. Consensus of Council to have administrat recommendation at a future council meeting.	ion to review and provide a report and	
	20. Correspondence and a payment (\$5,000.0 from the Minister of Sport, Culture and Heritage Received as information.	0) in support of 2023 Canada Day Celebration were acknowledged.	
	21. Councillor J. Siemens, Councillor B. Hiel	pert RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned.	
		-Un. Carried-	
	Time of adjournment: 8:00 p.m.		
	*ad		
	Mayor	City Manager	
	•	<i>-</i>	